Resolution declaring City's intent to begin annexation of up to 1,500 acres of land into the territorial limits of the City of Corpus Christi, directing the City Manager to prepare a service plan for the extension of municipal services to the proposed annexation area, and setting two public hearings on annexation

**WHEREAS**, state law requires the City to direct its staff to prepare a service plan that provides for the extension of municipal services to the area to be annexed; and

**WHEREAS**, state law provides that the City should conduct two public hearings at which persons interested in the annexation are given the opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI THAT:

- 1. The City Council declares its intent to begin the process of annexing the territory depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein, consisting of up to 1,500 acres lying adjacent to the City of Corpus Christi, Texas into the territorial limits of Corpus Christi, Texas.
- 2. In accordance with Texas Local Government Code section 43.065, the City Council directs the staff to prepare a service plan that provides for the extension of municipal services to the annexation area.
- 3. In accordance with Texas Local Government Code section 43.063, the City Council hereby schedules two public hearings on this annexation on April 23, 2019 and April 30, 2019 during regularly scheduled meetings beginning at 11:30 a.m. in the City Council Chambers, 1201 Leopard Street, Corpus Christi, Texas.
- 4. If more than 10 percent of the adults who are permanent residents of the area to be annexed file a written protest of the annexation with the City Secretary within 10 days of the publication of the notice, then the City Manager is authorized and directed to reschedule at least one of the hearings to a suitable site, if available, in the area proposed for annexation.
- 5. The provisions of this resolution shall become effective immediately upon final passage and approved by the City Council.

The above resolution was passed by the following vote:

Joe McComb		
Roland Barrera		
Rudy Garza		
Paulette M. Guajardo		
Gil Hernandez		
Michael Hunter		
Ben Molina		
Everett Roy		
Greg Smith		
ATTEST:	CITY	OF CORPUS CHRISTI
Rebecca Huerta City Secretary	Joe M Mayo	1cComb r
Corpus Christi, Texas		
day of	, 2019	

